PLN 248,000 thousand (principal amount in original currency PLN 310,000 thousand) were converted to EUR (Note 25).
In order to hedge foreign exchange risk the subsidiary entered into a number of options agreements securing PLN
conversion to EUR at 3.8 PLN/EUR exchange rate at loan installment day for all installments due until August 2010.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at 31 December 2008 were as follows (in LTL):

 Group Company

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

PLN 45,761 50,488 - 9,748

USD 655 881 19 95

EUR 32,308 297,603 1,060 63,077

SKK 9,001 18,575 - 1,498

LTL 3,103 23,121 3,103 23,121

Other currencies 1,870 1,599 - 1

Total 92,698 392,267 4,182 97,540

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group‟s and Company‟s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities), which also effects the Group‟s and the Company‟s equities and the Group‟s equity (due to
changes in the fair value of interest rate swaps). There is no impact on the Company‟s equity, other than current year
profit impact.

 2008 2007

 Increase/
decrease

in forex rate

Effect on equity Effect on profit before tax Increase/
decrease

in forex rate

Effect on profit before tax

Group Group Company Group Company

LTL/USD +10% - (8) (8) +10% (12) (12)

LTL/PLN +10% - (975) (975) +5% 3 3

PLN/USD +25% - 60 - +10% 2,112 -

PLN/EUR +25% (2,985) (48,460) - +5% (333) -

SKK/PLN - - - - +5% 248 -

SKK/EUR - - - - +5% 210 -

LTL/USD -10% - 8 8 -15% 18 18

LTL/PLN -25% - 2,437 2,437 -5% (3) (3)

PLN/USD -10% - (24) - -15% (3,167) -

PLN/EUR -10% 1,194 19,384 - -5% 333 -

SKK/PLN - - - - -5% (248) -

SKK/EUR - - - - -5% (210) -

SANITAS, AB

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY‟S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008
(all amounts are in thousand LTL unless otherwise stated)

105

33. Financial assets and liabilities and risk management (cont‟d)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade
receivables) and from its financing activities, which include foreign exchange transactions and other financial